

Misc. Appeal No.28 of 2025
Present: Biswarup Bandyopadhyay, Chief Judge
Order No.10 /dated 22.09.2025:

The Ld. Counsel for the appellant moves the application praying for staying the operation of ad interim Award dated 11.03.2025 passed by the Ld. Arbitrator.

The record reveals that such application was moved on 30.06.2025. However, at that time it was detected that there was a delay of 72 days in preferring the appeal and accordingly the appellant was directed to take steps. Steps were duly taken in compliance with this Court's direction. It is the submission of the Ld. Counsel that the appellant is suffering due to freezing of his account being no. 32501339989 standing in the name of Sanjoy Hari lying with SBI, Beliaghata Branch, 25, Beliaghata Main Road, Kolkata-700010 and accordingly he prays for an interim order be granted in his favour, so that, he can operate his account to the extent of 50% of balance lying therein for the sake of his livelihood.

Heard. Considered.

Considering the entire facts and circumstances, specially the hardship of the appellant an ad interim of order of stay is grated at this stage staying the ad interim award dated 11.03.2025 passed by the Ld. Estate Officer till the next date.

Appellant is allowed to operate his aforesaid bank account to the extent of 50% of the balance lying therein.

Bank Authorities are directed to allow the appellant to operate his bank account as per direction of this Court.

Let a copy of this order be handed over to the Ld. Counsel for the appellant counter signed by the Bench Clerk for information.

Fix 27.11.2025 for further hearing of the stay petition and order.

Dictated & corrected by me:

Chief Judge

Chief Judge

City Civil Court, Calcutta.

